CH \$65,00 330

ETAS ID: TM732258

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT		05/31/2022	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZBOOST, LLC successor to WIRELESS EXTENDERS, INC.		
Street Address:	3301 E. Deseret Dr.		
City:	St. George		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84790		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3300873	Z
Registration Number:	3284940	ZBOOST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184213

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184212

Email: trademark@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Ave # 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 235524446535

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela Alvarez Sujek

SIGNATURE: /angela alvarez sujek/

DATE SIGNED: 06/03/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Wilson-Zions - Trademark Release (5194-0728) [executed]#page1.tif source=Wilson-Zions - Trademark Release (5194-0728) [executed]#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0050

900698491

source=Wilson-Zions - Trademark Release (5194-0728) [executed]#page3.tif source=Wilson-Zions - Trademark Release (5194-0728) [executed]#page4.tif source=Wilson-Zions - Trademark Release (5194-0728) [executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0051

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of May 31, 2022, by ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A. dba Zions First National Bank, in its capacity as contractual representative for itself and the other Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and ZBoost, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by merger to Wireless Extenders, Inc., a Georgia corporation) ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 15, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), and pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 16, 2014, at Reel 5194, Frame 0728;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Agent, on behalf of itself and each other Lender, has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent, on behalf of itself and each other Lender, hereby terminates the Agreement and releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the following:
- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u>;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the UCC) of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including the right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Trademark Collateral.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0052

- 3. Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Grantor any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Grantor (or their respective agents, designees or assignees) reasonably requests in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and Grantor's (or their assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. Agent agrees, at Grantor's expense, to cooperate with Grantor and to provide Grantor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the security interest in the released collateral described herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0053 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A. dba Zions First

National Bank, as Agent

Name: Adam Whitefield

Title: Vise President

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0054